RESOLUTION NO. 2021-02-CC

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 7872 (SCHEDULE OF FEES) TO APPLY A 3.36% CPI RATE INCREASE TO RESIDENTIAL REFUSE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/21, EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2021.

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate ("City") must, from time to time, adjust the schedule of fees charged for various services provided to the residents of the City;

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2005, the City Council approved Contract No. 2222, a Franchise Agreement with USA Waste of California, Inc., ("Agreement"), dba Waste Management of Los Angeles ("Waste Management") authorizing Waste Management to be the exclusive provider of refuse collection and recycling services in the City;

WHEREAS, that Agreement provides for an automatic annual increase in the rates, based on the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), All Urban Consumers, for the Los Angeles/Riverside/Orange County metropolitan area, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics;

WHEREAS, the CPI, All Urban Consumers, for the Los Angeles/Riverside/Orange County, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics no longer exists and has been replaced with the CPI, All Urban Consumers, for the Los Angeles/Long Beach/Anaheim metropolitan area, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics;

WHEREAS, the CPI, All Urban Consumers, for the Los Angeles/Long Beach/ Anaheim, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics for the period of February 2019 to February 2020 is 3.36% which CPI shall be applied to increase the fees for residential refuse collection and recycling services; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed Public Hearing concerning this matter was conducted, as required by law, on January 26, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council does hereby approve the temporary COVID-19 refuse payment assistance program in which the City will pay the 3.36% CPI rate increase to Waste Management on behalf of residential and commercial refuse collection and recycling services customers for the billings covering services from July 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021, with Refuse Funds.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby amends the residential refuse collection and recycling services rates contained in the Schedule of Fees, Resolution No. 7872, as follows:

Standard Monthly Service Charge for Residential Customers:	2019/20	2020/21
101 Gallon Bin	\$18.78	\$19.41
Extra Bin	\$12.08	\$12.49
64 Gallon Bin	\$17.03	\$17.60
Extra Bin	\$8.42	\$8.70

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby approves the refuse collection and recycling services fees as noted in this Resolution to be effective as of February 1, 2021.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 26th day of January 2021.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

B

Maria Davila, Mayor

ATTESTED:

By: Carmen Avalos, City Clerk (SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)SSCITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 2021-02-CC</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on January 26, 2021, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Davila, Rios, Avalos, Diaz and Hurtado
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on February 2, 2021.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California